(a) the acquisition of 73,294,860 Shares representing 6.00% of issued Shares by the
Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases
and Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

  (b) the acquisition of 73,294,860 Shares representing 6.00% of issued Shares by the
Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases
and Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profi ts and cancelled; and

  (c) the acquisition of 73,294,860 Shares representing 6.00% of issued Shares by the
Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases
and Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

  on the audited fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company for the fi nancial year
ended 31 December 2017 are set out below:

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (a) Purchases of 73,294,860 Shares representing 6.00% of issued Shares made
entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares(1)

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Market

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital 81  81 81  81 81  81

Share Premium 1,391,627 1,391,627 1,391,627 1,391,627 1,391,627 1,391,627

Retained earnings 2,889,591 2,889,591 2,889,591 (139,882) (139,882) (139,882)

Reserves 453,996  453,996 453,996 1,057,112  1,057,112  1,057,112

4,735,295 4,735,295 4,735,295 2,308,938 2,308,938 2,308,938

Treasury Shares – (205,880) (235,291) – (205,880) (235,291)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 4,735,295 4,529,415 4,500,004 2,308,938 2,103,058 2,073,647

Non-controlling interests 155,898  155,898  155,898 – –  –

Total Equity 4,891,193 4,685,313 4,655,902 2,308,938  2,103,058  2,073,647

Net Assets 4,891,193 4,685,313 4,655,902 2,308,938 2,103,058 2,073,647

Current Assets 4,239,568  4,033,688 4,004,277  1,838,098  1,632,218  1,602,807

Current Liabilities 3,802,951 3,802,951  3,802,951  52,630  52,630  52,630

Total Borrowings 5,098,160 5,098,160 5,098,160 1,310,410 1,310,410 1,310,410

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,276,45 4  1,070,57 4 1,041,16 3  364,360 158,480  129,069

(Net Debt)/Cash  2.99  3.76 3.90  2.60  7.27  9.15

Number of Shares (‘000)
 (excluding treasury shares) 1,221,581 1,148,286 1,148,286 1,221,581 1,148,286 1,148,286

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share
  (RMB)  4.00 4.08  4.05  1.89 1.83 1.81

Gross Debt(2) Gearing (%) 104.23% 108.81% 109.50% 56.75% 62.31% 63.19%

Net Debt(2) Gearing (%) 78.13% 85.96% 87.14% 40.97% 54.77% 56.97%

Current Ratio (times)  1.11  1.06 1.05  34.92  31.01  30.45

Basic EPS (RMB cents)  49.22  52.36 52.36  NA  NA  NA